

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**OCTOBER TERM, 2010**

---

**MOISES BARANDA-CUEVAS,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Respondent.**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Respectfully submitted,**

**JAMES WYDA  
Federal Public Defender  
District of Maryland**

**PARESH S. PATEL  
Staff Attorney  
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710  
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770  
Telephone: (301) 344-0600  
Facsimile: (301) 344-0019**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iv
OPINION BELOW. . . . .	1
JURISDICTION. . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION. . . . .	6
Mass Confusion Exists Within And Amongst The Circuits As To When A Federal Sentencing Court Can Look Beyond The Face Of A Statute And Apply The Modified Categorical In Determining Whether A Prior Conviction Constitutes A “Crime of Violence” For Purposes Of A Federal Recidivist Sentencing Enhancement. . . . .	6
A. This Court Has Indicated That A Federal Sentencing Court Is Only to Use the Modified Categorical Approach in a Narrow Range of Circumstances When the Statute of the Prior Conviction Enumerates Alternative Elements – Some of Which Constitute a “Crime of Violence” and Some of Which Do Not. . . . .	10
B. The Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits Have All Held That A Federal Sentencing Court Can Only Apply the Modified Categorical Approach and Consider Documents from a Prior Case When the Statute of Conviction Is Divisible into Alternative Elements, Some of Which Constitute a “Crime of Violence” and Some of Which Do Not. . . . .	14
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision in <i>United States v. Baranda-Cuevas</i> and Rulings of the Eighth and Tenth Circuits Permit A Federal Sentencing Court to Apply the Modified Categorical Approach Whenever a Prior Offense Can Be Factually Committed in a Manner That Constitutes a “Crime of Violence” – Even When the Statute of Prior Conviction Is Altogether Missing Elements That Constitute a “Crime of Violence”. . . . .	20

D.	The First and Second Circuits Are Undecided on When a Federal Sentencing Court Can Use the Modified Categorical Approach to Make a “Crime of Violence” Finding.....	23
E.	Consistent with its Previous Decisions, this Court Should Adopt the View That a Federal Sentencing Court Can Only Use the Modified Categorical Approach in Making a “Crime of Violence” Finding When the Statute of Conviction Is Divisible into Multiple Crimes, Some with Elements That Constitute a “Crime of Violence” and Some with Elements That Do Not.....	24
F.	This Court Should Clarify the Mass Confusion in the Circuits about the Parameters of the Modified Categorical Approach Because District Courts Regularly Confront this Issue in Applying a Wide Range of Federal Sentencing Enhancements That Are Routinely Driven by Defendants’ Criminal History. ....	25
	CONCLUSION. ....	26
	APPENDIX:	
	<i>United States v. Baranda-Cuevas</i> , 2011 WL 934014 (4th Cir. March 18, 2011). ....	A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

### Cases

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	6
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 687 (2009). ....	12, 13, 22
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265, (2010). ....	4, 8, 12-13
<i>Lamb v. State</i> , 613 A.2d 402 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1992). ....	4
<i>Lanferman v. Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , 576 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009).....	12
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Duckett</i> , 510 A.2d 253 (Md. 1986).....	4, 5, 9, 21
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2011 WL 2224437 (2011). ....	6
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990). ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Ortiz</i> , 450 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Turcios</i> , 582 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009). ....	17
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 611 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Baranda-Cuevas</i> , 2011 WL 934014 (4th Cir. March 18, 2011). ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 603 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2010). ....	22
<i>United States v. Boaz</i> , 558 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2009). ....	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 631 F.3d 573 (1st Cir. 2011).....	23

<i>United States v. Calderon-Pena</i> , 383 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6, 16
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 627 F.3d 959 (4th Cir. 2010). ....	22
<i>United States v. Dismuke</i> , 593 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 622 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2010). ....	16
<i>United States v. Forrest</i> , 611 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 578 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2009). ....	16
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Garduno</i> , 460 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2006). ....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 587 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6, 20
<i>United States v. Kirksey</i> , 138 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 502 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 620 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2010). ....	22
<i>United States v. Rivers</i> , 595 F.3d 558 (4th Cir. 2010).....	6, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Salean</i> , 583 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2009). ....	19
<i>United States v. Shannon</i> , 631 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Sonnenberg</i> , 628 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010). ....	15
<i>United States v. Soto-Sanchez</i> , 623 F.3d 317 (6th Cir. 2010). ....	20
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 636 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2011). ....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 627 F.3d 324 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 576 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2009). ....	14-15, 16
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Soto</i> , 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6, 19

**Statutes, Sentencing Guidelines, and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 924(e) . . . . . 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 25, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). . . . . 2

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a). . . . . 2

Md. Code, Crim. Law § 3-201(b). . . . . 4

Md. Code, Crim. Law § 3-203(a).. . . . . *passim*

S. Ct. R. 10.. . . . . 2

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2. . . . . *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1... . . . . 10, 25, 26
